ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: 1001 Reaney Rezoning

FILE #: 21-240-240

APPLICANT: Verus Praedium Holding LLC

HEARING DATE: March 25, 2021

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Rezoning
LOCATION: 1001 Reaney Ave, NE corner at Cypress Street
PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 28-29-22-34-0045; Lot 13, Block 12, Terry’s Addition
PLANNING DISTRICT: 4

EXISTING ZONING: RT1

ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.801(b)
STAFF REPORT DATE: March 18, 2021
DATE RECEIVED: February 25, 2021

BY: Bill Dermody
60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: April 26, 2021

A. PURPOSE: Rezone from RT1 two-family residential to RM1 low-density multiple-family
residential.
B. PARCEL SIZE: 50’ (Reaney) x 127’ (Cypress) = 6,351 sq. ft.
C. EXISTING LAND USE: Duplex- two-family residential
D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: Vacant (RT1) to the north, single-family and two-family
residential (RT1) to the east and south, and a mix of single-family, two-family, and multifamily residential to the west (RT1) and northwest (T2).
E. ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.801(b) provides for changes to the zoning of property
initiated by the property owner.
F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The home on the site was constructed in 1905 and for many
years was a duplex. In 2006 an illegal third residential unit was noted and ordered to be
removed and reverted to a duplex. In 2017 the site was again noted to have an illegal third
residential unit, via a zoning verification letter that preceded the most recent property sale.
G. PARKING: The proposed rezoning to RM1 would allow for a range of residential uses
whose parking requirements would be determined at the time of development. The
application materials indicate that the planned use is a residential triplex. Zoning Code
§ 63.207 requires a minimum of 3 off-street parking spaces for the site’s 2 existing twobedroom units. Expansion to allow a third residential unit, as is anticipated after this
rezoning, would require 4 parking spaces under the current code. The site provides space
for 3 non-stacked off-street parking spaces in the driveway, as well as a 2-car garage
behind those spaces (i.e. stacked). The Parking Zoning Study currently under Planning
Commission review would change the minimum off-street parking requirement for a triplex
on this site from 4 spaces to either 3 or 0 spaces.
H. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: As of this writing, the Dayton’s Bluff (District 4)
Community Council has not provided a recommendation.
I.

FINDINGS:
1. The application requests rezoning from RT1 two-family residential to RM1 low-density
multiple-family residential for the purpose of accommodating a third residential unit.
2. The Planning Commission’s Triplex Conversion Guidelines (2009) state that staff will
recommend denial of rezoning applications to provide conversion to triplexes unless the
following guidelines are met:
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3.
4.
5.
6.

(a) Lot size of at least 9000 square feet. This guideline is not met. The lot’s size is
6,351 square feet.
(b) Gross living area after completion of the conversion of at least 2100 square feet for
the three units. No unit shall be smaller than 500 square feet. This guideline is met.
The gross living area is 2,383 square feet. The smallest unit is 750 square feet.
(c) Four off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; three spaces are a
required minimum. This guideline is met. The 26’-wide driveway off of Cypress
Street is large enough to accommodate three off-street parking spaces.
(d) The property is located in a mixed density or mixed use neighborhood. This
guideline is met. The surrounding area contains a mix of residential densities.
(e) The units must be inspected by the Fire Marshal’s Office as part of the Certificate of
Occupancy program required for all residential structures with three or more units.
The entire structure must meet building and fire code standards; or the property
owner must obtain the necessary permits for the necessary improvements to bring
the entire structure into building and fire code compliance. This guideline will be met.
Although rezonings cannot have conditions attached to them, this guideline must be
met for the third unit to be legally occupied.
(f) The lot and surrounding area have not been previously rezoned as part of a
community-wide plan and zoning study (district plan or small area plan). This
guideline is met. This lot has not been rezoned since the 1975 citywide rezoning.
The proposed zoning is consistent with the way this area has developed. RM1 zoning
allows for small-scale multi-family residences, which are consistent with the mix of
residential densities in the surrounding area.
The proposed zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, which designates the
site as part of an Urban Neighborhood – a primarily residential area with a range of
housing types.
The proposed zoning is compatible with the surrounding residential uses.
Court rulings have determined that “spot zoning” is illegal in Minnesota. Minnesota
courts have stated that this term “applies to zoning changes, typically limited to small
plots of land, which establish a use classification inconsistent with the surrounding uses
and create an island of nonconforming use within a larger zoned property.” The
proposed zoning does not constitute “spot zoning” because it is not inconsistent with the
surrounding residential uses.

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on Finding 2(a), staff recommends denial of the
rezoning from RT1 two-family residential to RM1 low-density multiple-family residential.

Google Street Views of home from Reaney/Cypress intersection (above) and alley/driveway to Cypress Street (below)

